
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet Agenda
Monday, 1 February 2016 at 6.00 pm
Stade Hall, The Stade, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 3FJ

For further information, please contact Michael Courts on 01424 451764 or email 
mcourts@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Notification of any additional items
4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2016 1 - 4
5.  Motion to Cabinet regarding a Planning review

Councillor Atkins to move, seconded by Councillor Cooke:

“That Cabinet recognised that providing an efficient, effective and 
trusted planning service is crucial for economic growth. A lack of 
which, risks damaging relations with residents, businesses and 
future investors. Cabinet therefore requests that the Environment 
and Planning and Financial Services and Revenues departments 
work together to establish a fundamental review of how the planning 
service is provided, looking at all potential options for its future 
management.” 

(Cabinet Decision)

6.  Petition: retain current system in relation to taxi licenses and instruct 
an independent unmet demand survey is carried out
(Cabinet Decision)

7.  Taxi Licensing Update 5 - 22
(Mike Hepworth, Assistant Director Environment and Place)
(Council Decision)

8.  Pay Policy Statement 23 - 30
(Verna Connolly, Executive Manager for People and Business 
Support)
(Council Decision)

9.  Additional Urgent Items (if any)

Public Document Pack



2



CABINET

4 JANUARY 2016

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward, Cartwright, Poole, Atkins, 
Cooke and Davies

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Hodges

36. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 DECEMBER 2015 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2015 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct record of the meeting

RESOLVED the chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 
the recommendations set out in minute numbers 38 and 39 were agreed 
without being called for discussion

37. PROPOSED DESIGNATED CYCLE ROUTE IN ALEXANDRA PARK 

The Environment and Natural Resources Manager presented the report of the 
Assistant Director for Environment and Place which outlined the results of a 
consultation on a cycling route through Alexandra Park.  

The council had a longstanding ambition to introduce a cycling route through 
Alexandra Park, to help increase cycling opportunities in the town and provide a useful 
link between Silverhill and Queens Road.  A cycling route through Alexandra Park was 
identified in the Hastings Planning Strategy 2011 – 2028, which was adopted on 19 
February 2014.

The public consultation, which had taken place between 15 June and 21 August 2015, 
related to how a cycle route through the park should be implemented, based on 
proposals developed by East Sussex County Council.  The proposals had also been 
considered by a reference group of key stakeholders, prior to the public consultation, 
which had provided early feedback to the county council and their design consultants.   
The proposals utilised existing pathways to create shared cycling and pedestrian 
routes, to help minimise the impact on the grade II* listed park.

The consultation highlighted a number of issues in relation to public safety, enhanced 
and effective signage on the cycle route and enforcement matters which would be 
submitted to ESCC for review.  Following representations made during the 
consultation, a section of the proposed route in front of the café had been removed 
from the final scheme.   Further work would be commissioned by ESCC to address the 
issues raised during the public consultation.  It was intended that works to construct 
the route would then begin in mid to late 2016.  ESCC will be fully responsible for 
project managing and funding the implementation of the route and associated 
signage.

Cabinet added an additional recommendation, set out in the resolution below; to 
review the cycle route through Alexandra Park six months after it had been opened 
and consider any comments received from visitors to park. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



CABINET

4 JANUARY 2016

CAB. 2

Councillor Davies proposed approval to the recommendations set out in the resolution 
below, which was seconded by Councillor Cartwright.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that: -
1) Hastings Borough Council agree to a shared cycle route through 

Alexandra Park in principle subject to East Sussex County Council:
a) Removing the proposed route in front of the café
b) Fully reviewing the results of the consultation and incorporating 

measures such as those listed  below where practicable
c) Maximising the numbers of signs, bollards, finger posts and 

surface markings to ensure safety concerns are fully considered 
and addressed through appropriate measures implemented in the 
final design of the route

d) Where appropriate, using different coloured surfacing asa safety 
feature

e) Using clearer signage where the route merges or crosses with 
existing footpaths

f) Using cyclists dismount signs at appropriate locations
g) Providing cycle racks at appropriate locations

2) Hastings Borough Council publicly thank everyone who responded to 
the consultation, and in particular the participants of the reference 
group for informing the pre-consultation design process

3) A review of the cycle path through Alexandra Park be undertaken six 
months after it has been implemented

The reason for this decision was:
Cycling is recognised as a key health benefit and provision of cycling facilities is 
supported by the government. Hastings Borough Council’s Development Management 
Plan identifies a number of proposed cycle routes in the town, one of which is the 
route through Alexandra Park.  East Sussex County Council is supportive of the route 
and will fully fund its implementation. Extensive consultation has been undertaken to 
inform the details of the final scheme. 

38. COUNCIL TAXBASE 2016/17 

The Assistant Director for Financial Services and Revenues submitted a report which 
sought Cabinet agreement for the calculation of the tax base for the purpose of setting 
council tax for 2016/17. 

The council was required to inform East Sussex County Council (ESCC), the East 
Sussex Fire Authority and the Police and Crime Commissioner of its tax base for the 
purpose of setting council tax by 31 January 2016.  The council tax charge would then 
be determined at the Budget Council meeting on 24 February 2016.

The council tax base was calculated by multiplying the total of the relevant amount for 
each of the valuation bands for the year with the authorities estimate for its collection 
rate for the year.  Any variations experienced in the in-year collection rate of council 
tax would be carried forward as part of the council tax setting process for future years.

Page 2



CABINET

4 JANUARY 2016

CAB. 3

The report also recommended that delegated authority be given to the Chief Financial 
Officer, under section 84 of the Local Government Act 2003, to calculate the council 
tax base in future years.  This is because ESCC intends to set its budget in November 
next year and as such there would be insufficient time to determine the tax base in the 
usual way.

RESOLVED that:- 
1) Cabinet agree that the council tax base for the year 2016/17 shall be 

£24,678, and;
2) Cabinet agree that in future years the determination of the Council Tax 

Base is determined each year by the Chief Financial Officer (currently 
the Assistant Director for Financial Services and Revenues)

The reason for this decision was:
Setting the council tax base is the first step in determining the council tax for 2016/17. 
The tax base has to be determined by 31 January each year.

39. LAND AT SUMMERFIELDS, BOHEMIA ROAD 

The Assistant Director for Financial Services and Revenues submitted a report which 
set out an objection received to the proposed disposal of land forming open space at 
Summerfields, Bohemia Road.  The land formed part of a larger area, including the 
Summerfields Business Centre and Register Office building, which the council had 
agreed in principle to dispose of to an affordable housing provider.

Under Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 the council was required to 
advertise the intended disposal of any land defined as open space in a local paper for 
two consecutive weeks and then consider any objections received.

A notice had been placed in the Hastings and St Leonards Observer on 16 October 
and 23 October 2013 and one letter of objection had been received by the closing 
date.  

The report responded to details of the objection and also set out the merits of 
disposing of the land, which included a capital receipt to the council and an increase in 
the supply of housing locally, including affordable housing units.  

RESOLVED that having carried out the necessary procedures under 
Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 and having taken account 
of the objection received, Cabinet agrees to proceed with the sale of land 
at Summerfields

The reason for this decision was:
The council must fully and properly consider any objections in accordance with 
statutory provision in coming to a decision

40. MINUTES OF THE MUSEUMS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 30 
NOVEMBER 2015 

Page 3



CABINET

4 JANUARY 2016

CAB. 4

The minutes of the Museums Committee meeting held on 30 November 2015 were 
submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Museums Committee meeting held on 
30 November 2015 be received 

41. MINUTES OF THE CHARITY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 14 
DECEMBER 2015 

The minutes of the Charity Committee meeting held on 14 December 2015 were 
submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Charity Committee meeting held on 14 
December 2015 be received 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.24 pm)

Page 4



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 1 February 2016

Report Title: Proposals to Delimit the Number of Hackney Carriages in Hastings

Report By: Mike Hepworth
Assistant Director for Environment and Place

Purpose of Report

To enable Cabinet to review the Council's current policy of limiting the number of 
licensed hackney carriages, and to consider introducing a new policy of carefully 
controlled delimitation, through an updated quality standard for all newly licensed 
hackney carriages.  

Recommendation(s)

1. Cabinet endorses the proposal to delimit hackney carriages in conjunction 
with the introduction of a new quality standard for all newly licensed 
vehicles, and grandfather rights for existing plate holders.

2. Cabinet instructs the Council's Licensing Manager to establish and chair a 
working group including the trade and other interested parties.  The group 
will develop the new quality standards and report them to the Council's 
Environment and Safety Board for consideration and approval, and examine 
the potential for additional hackney carriage ranks in the borough.

3. The Council's Environment and Safety Board will review the effects of the 
new policy and the quality standard for new licences 6 months after it has 
been fully implemented (and periodically thereafter), and if necessary make 
recommendations for change to Cabinet.

4. Cabinet recommends this updated policy to Full Council.

Reasons for Recommendations

Delimiting in conjunction with the introduction of updated quality standards for all new 
licensed hackney carriages, will reduce the likelihood of a large unsustainable increase 
in the number of hackney carriages.

The provision of grandfather rights for existing plate holders will protect their interests.

Over time the new quality standards will result in an improved service for the travelling 
public, through the introduction of newer more accessible vehicles.  There will also be 
environmental benefits as the emissions standards will be higher.

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Report Template v28.0

Page 6



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

1. Hastings Borough Council is the licensing authority for the Borough in respect of 
hackney carriages, and for many years it has restricted the numbers of hackney 
licences issued in the borough.

2. The limit currently stands at 48 and can continue at this figure provided the Council 
can provide evidence of no unmet demand for hackney services in the Borough, 
the power being contained in section 16 of the Transport Act 1985.

3. In order that this position can be justified an independent review of demand for the 
service is needed, and such a survey must reflect the current position and needs to 
be updated every 3 to 5 years.  The last survey carried out in Hastings was in 2006, 
and therefore if a limit is to be retained there is clearly an urgent need for a new 
independent unmet demand survey.

4. The 2006 survey was undertaken as a direct result of a letter from the Department 
for Transport, which wrote to all Councils that restricted hackney numbers, 
requesting a review of that policy. The survey found that there was no significant 
unmet demand for hackney services, and the limit of 48 licences was retained.

5. It was always understood that to maintain the limit at 48, further unmet demand 
survey work would need to be undertaken on a regular basis.  However, in the 
meantime Government instigated a complete review of hackney carriage and 
private hire licensing to be carried out by the Law Commission.  In the 
circumstances, the Council decided to wait for the results of that review to be 
published.  One of the issues under consideration was whether or not to remove 
the Local Authority discretion in matters such as hackney carriage limits.

6. The Law Commission review has now been completed and published, and the 
discretion to restrict numbers of hackney carriages has been retained.  This was 
surprising as the imposition of such a quota system has been seen by Government 
and many local authorities as an unacceptable form of restrictive practice.  As a 
result many authorities have already delimited the number of hackney carriages.

Implications for Hastings

7. Hastings is now thought to be one of less than a quarter of all local authorities who 
still restrict the numbers of hackney carriages.  One effect of this policy is to place a 
value on such licences, which the licence holder may benefit from if they decide to 
cease trading and transfer the licence to another operator.

8. This value varies from area to area but will certainly amount to several thousand 
pounds.  For example in Eastbourne in 2009 there was evidence that one licensee 
had paid £22,500 for a licence.  The fact that a licence still commands a high 
commercial value indicates that there is a demand for them.  However, the fact that 
a hackney carriage licence commands a commercial value is not a matter for the 
Council, and something it has no control over.

Page 7



Report Template v28.0

9. The Hastings and St Leonards Taxi Association, which represents local hackney 
carriage operators and drivers, has consistently defended this position and has 
willingly paid for the last two unmet demand surveys carried out in the Borough.  
However, the surveys were procured and directed by the Council not the 
Association.  Government advice on best practice is for the local authority to 
commission their own survey and to then recoup the costs through increased 
licensing fees.  The current cost of a survey is thought to be about £20,000.

Legal Considerations

10. Over the years there has been considerable litigation in this area, but it is clear that 
if a local authority has given proper consideration to all of the relevant matters, it 
can at any time decide to delimit the number of hackney carriages.

11. The relevant matters are a matter of fact in each case, but the following are 
amongst those thought to be relevant here:-

 The financial impact on existing licence holders who may have invested in their 
licence.

 The potential custom for existing licence holders.

 Congestion on hackney stands.

 Congestion on the roads generally.

 Benefits to the travelling public, such as improved service through increased 
competition, and better fleet accessibility.

 The opportunity for others to become involved in the trade as a means of 
securing a livelihood.

 The costs of commissioning a survey.

 The costs and practicalities associated with allocating a small number of 
additional licences.

 The costs of defending appeals against refusals to grant licences, either with or 
without an unmet demand survey.

Learning from decisions to delimit hackney licence plates by other 
Local Authorities

12. Many local authorities have opted for delimitation subject to a policy which supports 
quality control mechanisms.  For example, whereby new licences will only be 
released for vehicles meeting a required specification.  Where it is intended to 
delimit the number of licences available, but to implement a mechanism of quality 
control, no unmet demand survey is required.

13. The quality control policy could stipulate that a vehicle must be a specified type or 
make, for example European Whole Vehicle Type Approval, which ensures that 
vehicles meet relevant environmental, safety and security standards.  Similarly it 
could specify that they must be wheelchair accessible, and that any vehicle is no 
older than 12 months old at the time of being licensed.  In addition it would be 
possible to grant grandfather rights to our existing 48 plate holders.

Page 8



Report Template v28.0

14. This approach has been successfully implemented by several Sussex authorities, 
and the current position with all Sussex authorities is listed below.  Of 13 only 3 
currently operate a limit (including Hastings).  One has a policy of sustained growth 
releasing 5 extra licences a year, but still carrying out 3 yearly unmet demand 
surveys.  The latter appr
[...]
oduce any additional arguments against delimiting, it does call for the 
retention of the current policy on hackney carriages, and for the Council to 
commission an independent unmet demand survey as a matter of urgency.  The 
petition has received 11 signatures from within the association, and Mr Wallace has 
requested the opportunity to address Cabinet when this report is considered.

Conclusions

27. Members are advised that delimiting in conjunction with a quality control policy has 
been challenged but upheld in the cases of Regina v The City and County of 
Swansea ex parte Jones and Regina v The City of Newcastle ex parte Blake. 
Therefore such an approach is considered to be lawful.

28. This Council is now one of a dwindling number of local authorities retaining a limit 
on hackney carriage plates, and this approach continues to be contrary to 
Government policy and advice.

29. There is no need to carry out an unmet demand survey to evidence the case for 
delimiting.

30. Any proposals to delimit should be considered primarily on the basis of the interests 
of the travelling public, and wider consumer benefits.  Not for example simply from 
the perspective of the potential loss of value of the plates to the existing licensees.  
In other words, do the customers benefit from the existing limit, and will there be a 
negative impact on customers if we delimit?

31. As seen in Crawley, a decision to delimit is not irreversible, and in Hastings we're 
recommending that the situation would be monitored by the Environment and 
Safety Board.  If there was higher than anticipated growth in the number of newly 
licensed hackney carriages, the Board could commission an unmet demand 
survey, and then if appropriate consider the need to relimit.

32. For these reasons it is suggested that the Council should now give consideration to 
delimiting, rather than commissioning another unmet demand survey, which would 
potentially lead to us either retaining the existing limit
[...]
.uk   mhepworth@hastings.gov.uk 
01424 783249                    01424 783332

Page 12



Report Template v28.0

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 1 February 2016

Report Title: Pay Policy Statement 2016/17

Report By: Jane Hartnell
Director of Corporate Services and Governance

Purpose of Report

The purpose of the report is for Cabinet to approve the Pay Policy Statement for 
2016/17, as required by the Localism Act 2011.

Recommendation(s)

1. That Cabinet recommends the Pay Policy to Full Council for approval

Reasons for Recommendations

The Localism Act 2011 requires Hastings Borough Council to prepare and publish an 
annual pay policy statement.   The purpose of such a statement is to provide 
information about Council policies on a range of issues relating to the pay of its 
workforce, particularly its senior staff and its lowest paid employees.  A Pay Policy must 
be prepared for each financial year and must be approved by Full Council, and 
published.

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction
1. The Localism Act 2011 requires Hastings Borough Council to prepare and publish a 
pay policy statement for each financial year. 

2. The attached statement (Appendix 1) sets out the key policy principles that underpin 
the Council's requirements to provide accountability under the Localism Act.  It takes 
into account and has due regard to guidance issued by the Department of Communities 
and Local Government. 

3. The majority of the statement reflects current policy, practice and procedures 
adopted by the Council and it is cross referenced to other documents including the 
Council's severance scheme and transparency requirements.  

Wards Affected

None

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Yes
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management No
Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications Yes
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences Yes
Local People’s Views No
Anti-Poverty No

Additional Information

Appendix 1 - Pay Policy Statement 2016/17

Officer to Contact

Verna Connolly
Executive Manager for People, Customer and Business Support
vconnolly@hastings.gov.uk
01424 451707

Page 24



 

People & Organisational Development Service 

01424 451777   www.hastings.gov.uk/jobs  

Appendix 1 

HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Pay Policy Statement for the year 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017 

Introduction 

1. This pay policy statement under section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 shall apply for the financial 
 year 2016-17 until amended. 
 
2.   The purpose of the statement is to provide transparency with regard to the Council’s approach 

to setting the pay of its employees by identifying: 
-  the methods by which remuneration of all employees are determined, including the 

remuneration of its most senior staff; 
-  the arrangements for ensuring the provisions set out in this statement are applied 

consistently throughout the Council. 

The Council’s policies for setting remuneration 

3. In determining its grading structure and setting remuneration levels for all posts, the Council 
 takes account of the need to ensure value for money in respect of the use of public expenditure, 
 balanced against the need to recruit and retain employees who are able to meet the 
 requirements of providing high quality services to the community, delivered effectively and 
 efficiently and at times at which those services are required. 
 
4. With the exception of Directors and Assistant Directors, the Council uses the nationally 

 negotiated pay spine as the basis for its local grading structure. The grade of a post is 
 determined by application of an agreed Job Evaluation process. The value of scale points 
 changes in line with national 
[...]
ing offers and discounts to all staff. 

 Performance-related pay and bonuses 

13.  The Council does not operate a scheme of performance-related pay or bonuses for its 
 staff. 

 Lowest-paid employees 

14.  The Council’s definition of lowest-paid employees is people employed in Grade 11 of the 
 Council’s grading structure. This is because it is the lowest pay band operated by the Council 
 for permanent staff. Hastings Borough Council ensures its lowest paid employees are paid the 
current published UK Living Wage or higher. 

 Relationship between remuneration of chief officers and remuneration of 
 employees who are not chief officers 

15. The Council’s ratio of pay at the top to pay at the median is currently 1:3.6. The Council will look 
 to ensure the ratio does not exceed the national average for the public sector. 

 This ratio is based on basic salary only, excluding variable pay and benefit in kind.  

 Payments on termination etc. 

16.  The Council’s approach to statutory and discretionary payments on termination of employment 
 is set out within its Redundancy Policy which includes the written statement in accordance with 
 regulations 5 and 6 of the Local Government (Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary 
 Compensation) Regulations 2006. At the time of preparation of this policy statement, the policy 
 is: 

-  to pay statutory redundancy payments in accordance with the Employment Relations Act  
 1998, which provides for a maximum calculation of up to 30 weeks’ pay, multiplied by two. The 
 payment will be  based on an employee’s actual weekly salary rather than the figure set by the 
 Government. 

  
17.  The Council’s policy is normally not to make any awards under the Local Government 
 (Discretionary Payments) (Injury Allowances) Regulations 2011: this constitutes its written 
 policy statement under the regulations. 
 
18.  Any large severance payments will be considered by the Employment Committee and referred 
 to full Council for approval.  Large payments would be those in excess of £100,000 including 
 salary paid in lieu, redundancy compensation, pension entitlements, holiday pay and any 
 bonuses, fees or allowances paid. 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



Pay Policy Statement 2016 to 2017  Page 5 of 5 

 

 Publication of information 

 
20.  This statement will be published on the Council’s Website www.hastings.gov.uk 
 
21.  In accordance with regulation 7 of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011, for 
 posts where the remuneration in a year is £50,000 or more, the Council’s Annual Statement of 
 Accounts will include a note setting out the total amount of - salary, fees or allowances paid to 
 or receivable by the person in the current and previous year; 
 -  any sums payable by way of expenses allowance that are chargeable to UK income tax; 
 -  any compensation for loss of employment and any other payments connected with   
  termination; 
 -  any benefits received that do not fall within the above 
  

The statement of accounts is available on the Council’s website. 
 
22.  The Council also publishes information about remuneration of JNC Chief Officers and staff in 
 the transparency section of its website. 
 http://www.hastings.gov.uk/decisions_democracy/transparency 
  This information is updated from time to time and includes a list of Directors and Heads of 
 Service as defined in the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Page 29

http://www.hastings.gov.uk/
http://www.hastings.gov.uk/decisions_democracy/transparency


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2016
	Minutes

	7 Taxi Licensing Update
	Appendix A - Hastings and St Leonaards Taxi Association response to the consultation

	8 Pay Policy Statement
	Appendix 1 - Pay Policy Statement 2016-17




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

1 FEBRUARY 2016

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward, Cartwright, Poole, Atkins, 
Cooke and Davies

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Hodges

42. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 JANUARY 2016 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2016 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct record the meeting

RESOLVED the chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 the 
resolution set out in minute number 45 was recommended to Full Council 
without being called for discussion

43. MOTION TO CABINET REGARDING A PLANNING REVIEW 

Councillor Atkins proposed a motion, seconded by Councillor Cooke as follows:

“That Cabinet recognised that providing an efficient, effective and trusted planning 
service is crucial for economic growth. A lack of which, risks damaging relations with 
residents, businesses and future investors. Cabinet therefore requests that the 
Environment and Planning and Financial Services and Revenues departments work 
together to establish a fundamental review of how the planning service is provided, 
looking at all potential options for its future management.”  

The proposed motion was lost by 2 votes for to 5 against.

44. TAXI LICENSING UPDATE 

Mr Graham Wallace presented a petition on behalf of the Hastings and St Leonards 
Licensed Taxicab Association.  The petition, which had received 10 subscribers, 
opposed the delimitation of Hackney numbers and called on the council to retain the 
present system in relation to taxi licenses and carry out an independent unmet 
demand survey.

The Assistant Director for Environment and Place commented that the concerns 
raised by the petition, and in an earlier consultation response from the Hastings and St 
Leonards Licensed Taxicab Association, usually applied when full delimitation had 
been introduced.  He presented a report which considered a new policy for carefully 
controlled delimitation, through an updated quality standard for all newly licensed 
hackney carriages.

Hastings Borough Council currently operated a policy which limited the number of 
licensed hackney carriages to 48, this can continue provided the council can 
demonstrate that there is no unmet demand for hackney services in the borough.  The 
Law Commission recently completed a review of hackney carriage and private hire 
licensing; the review had resulted in the retention of discretionary power for local 



CABINET

1 FEBRUARY 2016

CAB. 2

authorities to limit the number of hackney carriages. However, an increasing number 
of local authorities had now opted to delimit the number of hackney carriages.

In autumn 2015, the council had consulted on a proposal to delimit the number of 
hackney carriages, to consider whether this would be in the best interests of the 
travelling public.  The review had also examined examples of good practice from other 
authorities together with government policy and advice.

The report recommended that the council consider delimiting the number of hackney 
carriages, whilst introducing appropriate quality control measures for new license 
holders and granting grandfather rights for the existing 48 plate holders.  The council’s 
Environment and Safety Committee would also monitor the impact of delimitation, and 
may commission an unmet demand survey if there is a higher than anticipated growth 
in the number of newly licensed hackney carriages.

Councillor Davies proposed approval of the recommendations to the Assistant Director 
for Environment and Place’s report, which was seconded by Councillor Cartwright. 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:

1) Cabinet endorses the proposal to delimit hackney carriages in 
conjunction with the introduction of a new quality standard for all 
newly licenses vehicles, and grandfather rights for existing plate 
holders;

2) Cabinet instructs the council’s Licensing Manager to establish and 
chair a working group including the trade and other interested parties.  
The group will develop the new quality standards and report them to 
the council’s Environment and Safety Board for consideration and 
approval, and examine the potential for additional hackney carriage 
ranks in the borough;

3) The council’s Environment and Safety Board will review the effects of 
the new policy and the quality standard for new licenses 6 months 
after it has been fully implemented (and periodically thereafter), and if 
necessary make recommendations for change to Cabinet, and;

4) Cabinet recommends this updated policy to Full Council

The reason for this decision was:
Delimiting in conjunction with the introduction of updated quality standards for all new 
licensed hackney carriages, will reduce the likelihood of a large and unsustainable 
increase in the number of hackney carriages.

The provision of grandfather rights for existing plate holders will protect their interests.

Over time the new quality standards will result in an improved service for the travelling 
public, through the introduction of newer more accessible vehicles. There will also be 
environmental benefits as the emissions standards will be higher. 

45. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 



CABINET

1 FEBRUARY 2016

CAB. 3

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance submitted a report on the pay 
policy statement for 2016/17.

Under the Localism Act 2011, the council was required to prepare and publish a pay 
policy statement each financial year.  The statement provided information on issues 
related to the pay of the council’s workforce, and complied with guidance issued by 
the Department for Communities and Local Government.  The council would also look 
to ensure that the ratio of pay at the top to pay at the median did not exceed the 
national average for the public sector.

The statement required approval by Full Council prior to publication.

RESOLVED that Cabinet recommends the Pay Policy to Full Council for 
approval

The reason for this decision was:
The Localism Act 2011 requires Hastings Borough Council to prepare and publish an 
annual pay policy statement.  The purpose of such a statement is to provide 
information about council policies on a range of issues relating to the pay of its 
workforce, particularly its senior staff and its lowest paid employees. A Pay Policy 
must be prepared for each financial year and must be approved by Full Council, and 
published. 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.42 pm)


